


 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender expression,  
national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex or sexual orientation.  Individuals who wish to file a discrimination complaint, may call the Executive Director, Benefits & EEO 

Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158. 
 Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) may call the Equal Educational Opportunities  

(EEO) at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158. 
REVISED: 5/19/2017 

RECOMMENDATION TABULATION 

 

Select One #: 18-024R  Tentative Board Meeting Date*: December 19, 2017 

 
Select One 

Title: 
NEW TIRES 

 
# Notified: 96 # Downloaded:       6 

 
 

 

                            # of Responses Rec’d: 4 # of “No Bids”: 0 

 

For: 

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION & FLEET 

SERVICES 

 Select One Opening 

Date : 

November 30, 2017 

 (School/Department) 
Fund: DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGET  Advertised Date: November 14, 2017  

  
  

POSTING OF Select One RECOMMENDATION/TABULATION: Select One Recommendations and Tabulations will be posted in the Procurement 

& Warehousing Services and www.Demandstar.com on DECEMBER 6, 2017 @ 3:00 pm and will remain posted for 72 hours.  Any person who is 

adversely affected by the decision or intended decision shall file a notice of protest, in writing, within 72 hours after the posting of the notice of decision 

or intended decision. The formal written protest shall be filed within ten (10) days after the date the notice of protest is filed. Failure to file a notice of 

protest or failure to file a formal written protest shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under this chapter. Section 120.57(3)(b), Florida Statutes, states 

that “The formal written protest shall state with particularity the facts and law upon which the protest is based.” Saturdays, Sundays, state holidays and 

days during which the District is closed shall be excluded in the computation of the 72-hour time period provided. Filings shall be at the office of the 

Director of Procurement & Warehousing Services, 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323, Sunrise, Florida 33351. Any person who files an action 

protesting an intended decision shall post with the School Board, at the time of filing the formal written protest, a bond, payable to The School Board of 

Broward County, Florida, (SBBC), in an amount equal to one percent (1%) of the estimated value of the contract. Failure to post the bond required by 

SBBC Policy 3320, Part VIII, Purchasing Policies, Section N, within the time allowed for filing a bond shall constitute a waiver of the right to protest. 

 

(*) The Cone of Silence, as stated in the ITB / RFP / RFQ / HARD BID, is in effect until it is approved by SBBC.  The Board meeting 

date stated above is tentative.  Confirm with the Purchasing Agent of record for the actual date the Cone of Silence has concluded.  

 

REVISED RECOMMENDATION TABULATION 
 

VENDOR NAME(S) ITEM(S) AWARDED 

 
 

 

CONLAN TIRE         

 

DAN CALLAGHAN ENTERPRISES INC     PRIMARY – GROUP A 

 

EARL W COLVARD, IND DBA BOULEVARD TIRE CENTER   ALTERNATE – GROUP A  

         PRIMARY – GROUP C 

 

TIRESOLES OF BROWARD, INC.      PRIMARY – GROUP B 

 

THE AWARD IS MADE TO THE ABOVE VENDORS MEETING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID.  THE AWARD INCLUDES THE 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - BALANCE OF LINE FOR EACH MANUFACTURER LISTED. 

 

CONTRACT PERIOD: JANUARY 1, 2018 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By: 

 

Date: DECEMBER 6, 2017 

(Purchasing Agent) 

 

http://www.demandstar.com/


Bid Rejection Sheet 

18-024R New Tires 

Reject the entire bid from The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company.  In accordance with Section 3, 

General Conditions 2(e) – BIDDER’S CONDITIONS:  Bid conditions and specifications shall not be 

changed, altered or conditioned in any way.  SBBC specifically reserves the right to reject any conditional 

bid.  The bidder has unilaterally modified the material terms of the Invitation to Bid (ITB).  Due to the 

changes made by The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, its bid is not responsive to the ITB and is 

rejected. 

Reject bid from Colan Tire for Group A:  The bidder provided brand/model other than the listed 

brand/model for this group. 
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Group A

Item Stock# SAP Order
Quantity  

3 YEARS
Description Unit Price Total Price

1 G19550 4020294 2500 Tire, New 255/70R22.5 H G661HSA $247.25 $618,125.00

2 G19556 4020303 5 Tire, New 195/70R14 Conquest $59.74 $298.70

3 G19558 4020307 12 Tire, New, 195-65R15 $58.92 $707.04

4 G19559 4030110 90 Tire, New 225/50R17 Eagle RSA $82.97 $7,467.30

5 G19570 4020311 3 Tire, New 215/75R15P $84.71 $254.13

6 G19599 4020320 10 Tire, New 27-950X 15 Tractor $85.00 $850.00

7 G19607 4020335 65 Tire, New 8-14.5 BIAS (11/32) $79.05 $5,138.25

8 G19614 4020352 25 Tire, New 225/60R-16 LOAD V $97.85 $2,446.25

9 G19616 4020355 8 Tire, New,1000X20 BIAS - Trailers $178.99 $1,431.92

10 G19624 4020371 200
Tire,New, P35-70R16 WRL SR-A 
OWL $107.49 $21,498.00

11 G19626 4020376 12 Tire, New, P205/75R14(10/32) $69.58 $834.96

12 G19628 4020378 500 Tire, New, 8R19.5 (14/32) g647 $194.95 $97,475.00

13 G19630 4020383 800
Tire, New, LT 245/75R16 (14/32) 
WRL HT $110.11 $88,088.00

14 G19631 4020387 600 Tire,New,215 60 R 16 Assurance $80.65 $48,390.00

15 G19633 4020394 12 Tire, New 1000R15, Radial 16/32 $287.04 $3,444.48

16 G19634 4020395 325 Tire, New, LT425/75-17E $125.96 $40,937.00

17 G19636 4020400 20 Tire New, 2345/70R 19.5 G159 $244.00 $4,880.00

18 G19637 4020403 20 Tire,New, 235/55R17 Police $111.70 $2,234.00

19 G19639 4020407 5 Tire,New, P205/75R15 (10/32) $116.45 $582.25

20 G19639T 4020410 170 Tire , New, 205-75-15 Trailer $45.00 $7,650.00

21 G19640 4020411 60 Tire, New 225/75R15 (11/32) $93.47 $5,608.20

22 G19640T 4020414 80 Tire, New, ST225/75R15 Trailer $60.95 $4,876.00

23 G19641 4020415 12 Tire, New LT235/75R15 (12/32) $103.67 $1,244.04

24 G19642 4020418 100 Tire, New, LT235/85R16  (14/32) $119.39 $11,939.00

25 G19643 4020422 400 Tire, New, LT215/85R16 (13/32) $107.67 $43,068.00

26 G19648 4020436 2250 Tire, New, 10R22.5 G G661 HAS $291.00 $654,750.00

27 G19649 4020440 3800 Tire, New, 11R22.5 G G661 HAS $276.00 $1,048,800.00

28 G19654 4020452 2700 Tire, New, LT225/7516E (13/32) $116.00 $313,200.00

29 G19660 4020467 12 Tire, New, P255-70R15(12/32) $113.39 $1,360.68

30 G19661 4020468 22 Tire, New, 275/70R-22.5 (275-80R) $315.00 $6,930.00

31 G19663 4032850 50 Tire, New, 245/65R17 $98.27 $4,913.50

32 G19664 4032940 65 Tire, New, 225/70R-15 FD Ranger $91.53 $5,949.45

Total Group A  $3,055,371.15

Bridgestone/Firestone TO BE AWARDED AS A GROUP - SEE SPECIAL CONDITION

Section  5 - Bid Summary Sheet

Bidder's Name Dan Callaghan Enterprises Inc
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Group A

Item Stock# SAP Order
Quantity  

3 YEARS
Description Unit Price Total Price

Description2

1 G19550 4020294 2500 Tire, New 255/70R22.5 H G661HSA $244.75 $611,875.00 Firestone FS561

2 G19556 4020303 5 Tire, New 195/70R14 Conquest $59.74 $298.70 Firestone All Season

3 G19558 4020307 12 Tire, New, 195-65R15 $58.92 $707.04 Firestone Firehawk

4 G19559 4030110 90 Tire, New 225/50R17 Eagle RSA NA NA NA

5 G19570 4020311 3 Tire, New 215/75R15P $84.71 $254.13 Destination LE2

6 G19599 4020320 10 Tire, New 27-950X 15 Tractor NA NA NA

7 G19607 4020335 65 Tire, New 8-14.5 BIAS (11/32) NA NA NA

8 G19614 4020352 25 Tire, New 225/60R-16 LOAD V $97.85 $2,446.25 Firestonne Pv41

9 G19616 4020355 8 Tire, New,1000X20 BIAS - Trailers $152.32 $1,218.56 NEW Pride

10 G19624 4020371 200
Tire,New, P235-70R16 WRL SR-A 
OWL $105.49 $21,098.00 Destination LE2

11 G19626 4020376 12 Tire, New, P205/75R14(10/32) NA NA NA

12 G19628 4020378 500 Tire, New, 8R19.5 (14/32) g647 $193.22 $96,610.00 Bridgestone R197

13 G19630 4020383 800
Tire, New, LT 245/75R16 (14/32) 
WRL HT $113.50 $90,800.00 FS Transforce HT

14 G19631 4020387 600 Tire,New,215 60 R 16 Assurance $79.65 $47,790.00 Firestone Firehawk

15 G19633 4020394 12 Tire, New 1000R15, Radial 16/32 NA NA NA

16 G19634 4020395 325 Tire, New, LT245/75-17E $123.96 $40,287.00 FS Transforce HT

17 G19636 4020400 20 Tire New, 245/70R 19.5 G159 $242.00 $4,840.00 FS560

18 G19637 4020403 20 Tire,New, 235/55R17 Police $111.70 $2,234.00
Firestone GTZ
Pursuit

19 G19639 4020407 5 Tire,New, P205/75R15 (10/32) $116.45 $582.25 Firestone AT

20 G19639T 4020410 170 Tire , New, 205-75-15 Trailer $52.24 $8,880.80 Gladiator

21 G19640 4020411 60 Tire, New 225/75R15 (11/32) $93.47 $5,608.20 Destination LE2

22 G19640T 4020414 80 Tire, New, ST225/75R15 Trailer $60.71 $4,856.80 Gladiator

23 G19641 4020415 12 Tire, New LT235/75R15 (12/32) $103.67 $1,244.04 FS Transforce HT

24 G19642 4020418 100 Tire, New, LT235/85R16  (14/32) $118.39 $11,839.00 FS Transforce HT

25 G19643 4020422 400 Tire, New, LT215/85R16 (13/32) $105.67 $42,268.00 FS Transforce HT

26 G19648 4020436 2250 Tire, New, 10R22.5 G G661 HAS $288.50 $649,125.00 FS 561

27 G19649 4020440 3800 Tire, New, 11R22.5 G G661 HAS $298.50 $1,134,300.00 FS 561

28 G19654 4020452 2700 Tire, New, LT225/7516E (13/32) $109.53 $295,731.00 FS Transforce HT

29 G19660 4020467 12 Tire, New, P255-70R15(12/32) NA NA NA

30 G19661 4020468 22 Tire, New, 275/70R-22.5 (275-80R) $315.00 $6,930.00 FS561

31 G19663 4032850 50 Tire, New, 245/65R17 $98.27 $4,913.50 Destination LE2

32 G19664 4032940 65 Tire, New, 225/70R-15 FD Ranger $91.53 $5,949.45 Destination LE2

Total Group A  $3,092,686.72

Bridgestone/Firestone TO BE AWARDED AS A GROUP - SEE SPECIAL CONDITION

Section  5 - Bid Summary Sheet

Bidder's Name Boulevard Tire Center
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Group B

Item Stock# SAP Order Quantity Description Unit Price Total Price

1 G19550 4020294 2500 Tire, New 255/70R22.5 H G661HSA $236.00 $590,000.00
Goodyear Marathon RSA - 756067797

2 G19556 4020303 5 Tire, New 195/70R14 Conquest $60.49 $302.45
Goodyear Assurance A/S - 407736374

3 G19558 4020307 12 Tire, New, 195-65R15 $63.71 $764.52
Goodyear Assurance A/S - 407477374

4 G19559 4030110 90 Tire, New 225/50R17 Eagle RSA $99.58 $8,962.20
Goodyear Eagle Sport A/S - 109083366

5 G19570 4020311 3 Tire, New 215/75R15P $71.58 $214.74
Goodyear Assurance A/S - 407792374

6 G19599 4020320 10 Tire, New 27-950X 15 Tractor $115.95 $1,159.50
Titan

7 G19607 4020335 65 Tire, New 8-14.5 BIAS (11/32) $85.00 $5,525.00
Power King

8 G19614 4020352 25 Tire, New 225/60R-16 LOAD V $85.67 $2,141.75
Goodyear Eagle Sport A/S - 109361366

9 G19616 4020355 8 Tire, New,1000X20 BIAS - Trailers $186.00 $1,488.00
Westlake

10 G19624 4020371 200
Tire, New, P235-70R16 WRL SR-A 
OWL $101.00 $20,200.00

11 G19626 4020376 12 Tire, New, P205/75R14(10/32) $75.00 $900.00

12 G19628 4020378 500 Tire, New, 8R19.5 (14/32) WRL HT $185.00 $92,500.00
Goodyear G647 - 139699080

13 G19630 4020383 800 Tire,New,LT245/75R16(14/32) $108.61 $86,888.00
Goodyear Wrangler HT - 744395900

14 G19631 4020387 600 Tire,New,215 60 R 16 Assurance $63.00 $37,800.00
Goodyear Assurance A/S - 407562374

15 G19633 4020394 12 Tire, New 1000R15, Radial 16/32 $288.28 $3,459.36
Goodyear G114 - 135576003

16 G19634 4020395 325 Tire, New, LT425/75-17E $125.00 $40,625.00
*Price listed for LT245/75R17E Goodyear 
Wrangler SRA - assuming "LT425" was supposed 
to be "LT245"

17 G19636 4020400 20 Tire New, 2345/70R 19.5 G159 $240.00 $4,800.00
Goodyear G647 - 139177080

18 G19637 4020403 20 Tire,New, 235/55R17 Police $107.50 $2,150.00
Goodyear Eagle RSA - 732002500

19 G19639 4020407 5 Tire,New, P205/75R15 (10/32) $70.16 $350.80
Goodyear Assurance A/S - 407789374

20 G19639T 4020410 170 Tire , New, 205-75-15 Trailer $97.90 $16,643.00
Goodyear Endurance - 724861519

21 G19640 4020411 60 Tire, New 225/75R15 (11/32) $83.00 $4,980.00
Goodyear Wrangler SRA - 183064418

22 G19640T 4020414 80 Tire, New, ST225/75R15 Trailer $107.80 $8,624.00
Goodyear Endurance - 724857519

23 G19641 4020415 12 Tire, New LT235/75R15 (12/32) $112.00 $1,344.00
Goodyear Wrangler HT - 744826802

24 G19642 4020418 100 Tire, New, LT235/85R16  (14/32) $117.00 $11,700.00
Goodyear Wrangler HT - 744725502

25 G19643 4020422 400 Tire, New, LT215/85R16 (13/32) $106.00 $42,400.00
Goodyear Wrangler HT - 744821900

26 G19648 4020436 2250 Tire, New, 10R22.5 G G661 HAS $273.00 $614,250.00
Goodyear Marathon RSA - 138792737

27 G19649 4020440 3800 Tire, New, 11R22.5 G G661 HAS $259.00 $984,200.00
Goodyear Marathon RSA - 138179737

28 G19654 4020452 2700 Tire, New, LT225/7516E (13/32) $109.00 $294,300.00
Goodyear Wrangler HT - 744830900

29 G19660 4020467 12 Tire, New, P255-70R15(12/32) $106.21 $1,274.52
*Price listed for P255/70R16 Goodyear 
Assurance CS Fuel Max - based on previous bid 
tab and believing "R15" was supposed to be 
"R16"

30 G19661 4020468 22 Tire, New, 275/70R-22.5 (275-80R) $265.00 $5,830.00
Goodyear G661 - 756184337

31 G19663 4032850 50 Tire, New, 245/65R17 $87.58 $4,379.00
Goodyear Fortera HL - 151284203

32 G19664 4032940 65 Tire, New, 225/70R-15 FD Ranger $85.00 $5,525.00
Goodyear Wrangler SRA - 183482418

Total Group B $2,895,680.84

Bidder's Name Tiresoles of Broward, Inc.

TO BE AWARDED AS A GROUP - SEE SPECIAL CONDITIONMANUFACTURER: GOODYEAR

Section 5- Bid Summary Sheet

Page 5



Group C

Item Stock# SAP Order Quantity Description Unit Price Total Price Model/type

1
G1955
0 4020294 2500

Tire, New 255/70R22.5 H 
G661HSA $278.64 $696,600.00 BFG ST230

2
G1955
6 4020303 5 Tire, New 195/70R14 Conquest NA NA NA

3
G1955
8 4020307 12 Tire, New, 195-65R15 NA NA NA

4
G1955
9 4030110 90 Tire, New 225/50R17 Eagle RSA NA NA NA

5
G1957
0 4020311 3 Tire, New 215/75R15P NA NA NA

6
G1959
9 4020320 10 Tire, New 27-950X 15 Tractor NA NA NA

7
G1960
7 4020335 65 Tire, New 8-14.5 BIAS (11/32) NA NA NA

8
G1961
4 4020352 25 Tire, New 225/60R-16 LOAD V NA NA NA

9
G1961
6 4020355 8 Tire, New,1000X20 BIAS - Trailers $152.00 $1,216.00

NEW 
PRIDE

10
G1962
4 4020371 200

Tire, New, P235-70R16 WRL SR-
A OWL NA NA NA

11
G1962
6 4020376 12 Tire, New, P205/75R14(10/32) NA NA NA

12
G1962
8 4020378 500

Tire, New, 8R19.5 (14/32) WRL 
HT NA NA NA

13
G1963
0 4020383 800 Tire,New,LT245/75R16(14/32) $135.88 $108,704.00 BFG TA

14
G1963
1 4020387 600 Tire,New,215 60 R 16 Assurance NA NA NA

15
G1963
3 4020394 12 Tire, New 1000R15, Radial 16/32 NA NA NA

16
G1963
4 4020395 325 Tire, New, LT425/75-17E NA NA NA

17
G1963
6 4020400 20 Tire New, 245/70R 19.5 G159 $240.00 $4,800.00 BFG ST230

18
G1963
7 4020403 20 Tire,New, 235/55R17 Police NA NA NA

19
G1963
9 4020407 5 Tire,New, P205/75R15 (10/32) NA NA NA

20
G1963
9T 4020410 170 Tire , New, 205-75-15 Trailer NA NA NA

21
G1964
0 4020411 60 Tire, New 225/75R15 (11/32) NA NA NA

22
G1964
0T 4020414 80 Tire, New, ST225/75R15 Trailer NA NA NA

23
G1964
1 4020415 12 Tire, New LT235/75R15 (12/32) $121.66 $1,459.92 BFG TA

24
G1964
2 4020418 100 Tire, New, LT235/85R16  (14/32) $139.04 $13,904.00 BFG TA

25
G1964
3 4020422 400 Tire, New, LT215/85R16 (13/32) $131.14 $52,456.00 BFG TA

26
G1964
8 4020436 2250 Tire, New, 10R22.5 G G661 HAS $283.04 $636,840.00 BFG ST230

27
G1964
9 4020440 3800 Tire, New, 11R22.5 G G661 HAS $292.00 $1,109,600.00 BFG ST230

28
G1965
4 4020452 2700 Tire, New, LT225/7516E (13/32) $142.99 $386,073.00 BFG TA

29
G1966
0 4020467 12 Tire, New, P255-70R15(12/32) NA NA NA

30
G1966
1 4020468 22

Tire, New, 275/70R-22.5 (275-
80R) $479.00 $10,538.00 Mich XZE2

31
G1966
3 4032850 50 Tire, New, 245/65R17 NA NA NA

32
G1966
4 4032940 65 Tire, New, 225/70R-15 FD Ranger NA NA NA

Total Group C  $3,022,190.92

Section 5- Bid Summary Sheet
MANUFACTURER: MICHELIN TO BE AWARDED AS A GROUP - SEE SPECIAL CONDITION

Bidder's Name Boulevard Tires
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